The Company has revised the previously issued condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated
balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of cash flows and condensed consolidated statements of redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit
tables as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2023,
and as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to correct , and as of and for such errors. the three months ended March 31, 2023. All relevant prior period amounts
affected by these revisions have been corrected in the notes in this Form 10-Q.

The following tables reflect the impact of these revisions on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2023 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accrued liabilities $ 16,381  $ (2,872) $ 13,509

Total current liabilities 27,003  (2,872) 24,131

Notes payable, net of current portion 66,428  15,872  82,300

Other non-current liabilities 16,824  (12,821) 4,003

Total liabilities 118,789  179  118,968

Additional paid-in capital 564,197  3,597  567,794

Accumulated deficit (550,403) (3,776) (554,179)

Total stockholders’ equity 38,789  (179) 38,610

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 157,578  $ —  $ 157,578

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 6,377  $ 47  $ 6,424

Loss from operations (16,436) (47) (16,483)

Other income (expense), net 493  (1,328) (835)

Total other expense, net (5,079) (1,328) (6,407)

Loss before provision for income taxes (21,515) (1,375) (22,890)

Net loss (21,932) (1,375) (23,307)

Less: accrual of Series A Preferred Stock paid-in-kind dividends —  (877) (877)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (21,932) $ (2,252) $ (24,184)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ (0.11)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

47/77

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 13,502  $ 211  $ 13,713

Loss from operations (41,474) (211) (41,685)

Other income (expense), net 587  (2,225) (1,638)

Total other expense, net (6,081) (2,225) (8,306)

Loss before provision for income taxes (47,555) (2,436) (49,991)

Net loss (48,301) (2,436) (50,737)

Less: accrual of Series A Preferred Stock paid-in-kind dividends —  (1,559) (1,559)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (48,301) $ (3,995) $ (52,296)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.23) $ (0.02) $ (0.25)

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations And Comprehensive Loss
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 6,377  $ 47  $ 6,424

Loss from operations (16,436) (47) (16,483)

Other income (expense), net 493  (1,328) (835)

Total other expense, net (5,079) (1,328) (6,407)

Loss before provision for income taxes (21,515) (1,375) (22,890)

Net loss (21,932) (1,375) (23,307)

Less: accrual of Series A Preferred Stock paid-in-kind dividends —  (877) (877)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (21,932) $ (2,252) $ (24,184)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ (0.11)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations And Comprehensive Loss
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 13,502  $ 211  $ 13,713

Loss from operations (41,474) (211) (41,685)

Other income (expense), net 587  (2,225) (1,638)

Total other expense, net (6,081) (2,225) (8,306)

Loss before provision for income taxes (47,555) (2,436) (49,991)

Net loss (48,301) (2,436) (50,737)

Less: accrual of Series A Preferred Stock paid-in-kind dividends —  (1,559) (1,559)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (48,301) $ (3,995) $ (52,296)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.23) $ (0.02) $ (0.25)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

48/77

Additional paid-in capital $ 564,197  $ 3,597  $ 567,794

Accumulated deficit (550,403) (3,776) (554,179)

Net loss $ (21,932) $ (1,375) $ (23,307)

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (48,301) $ (2,436) $ (50,737)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Loss on change in fair value of ELOC program —  1,901  1,901

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other non-current assets 628  (265) 363

Accrued liabilities 5,045  250  5,295

Net cash used in operating activities (33,651) (550) (34,201)

Proceeds from sales of common stock under the ELOC program, net 70,905  550  71,455

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 154,008  $ 550  $ 154,558

Noncash financing activities:

Accrued and unpaid debt issuance costs $ 16,461  $ (16,461) $ —

Non-cash debt discount 4,315  (179) 4,136

Issuance of common stock to settle commitment shares related to the ELOC program $ —  $ 915  $ 915

The following tables reflect the impact of these revisions on the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2023 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other non-current assets $ 2,074  $ (432) $ 1,642

Total assets 72,803  (432) 72,371

Additional paid-in capital 505,889  1,969  507,858

Accumulated deficit (528,471) (2,401) (530,872)

Total stockholders’ deficit 2,382  (432) 1,950

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 72,803  $ (432) $ 72,371

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of

Operations And Comprehensive Loss

As

Previously

Reported Adjustment

As

Revised

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

49/77

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations And
Comprehensive
Loss

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations And
Comprehensive Loss

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative

General and

administrative $ 7,125  $ 165  $ 7,290

Loss from operations

Loss from

operations (25,038) (165) (25,203)

Other income (expense),

net

Other income

(expense),

net 94  (896) (802)

Total other expense, net

Total other

expense, net (1,002) (896) (1,898)

Loss before provision for

income taxes

Loss before

provision for

income taxes (26,040) (1,061) (27,101)

Net loss Net loss (26,369) (1,061) (27,430)

Less: accrual of Series A

Preferred Stock paid-in-kind

dividends

Less: accrual

of Series A

Preferred

Stock paid-in-

kind

dividends —  (682) (682)

Net loss attributable to

common stockholders

Net loss

attributable to

common

stockholders $ (26,369) $ (1,743) $(28,112)

Net loss per share:

Net loss per

share:

Net loss per share:

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted

Basic and

diluted $ (0.13) $ (0.01) $ (0.14)

Basic and diluted

Basic and diluted

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Additional paid-in capital $ 505,889  $ 1,969  $ 507,858

Accumulated deficit (528,471) (2,401) (530,872)

Net loss $ (26,369) $ (1,061) $ (27,430)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (26,369) $ (1,061) $ (27,430)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Loss on change in fair value of ELOC program —  571  571

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other non-current assets 19  167  186

Accrued liabilities 4,306  250  4,556

Net cash used in operating activities (14,467) (73) (14,540)

Payment of financing costs associated with ELOC program —  (250) (250)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

50/77

Proceeds from sales of common stock under the ELOC program, net 28,360  323  28,683

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 51,568  $ 73  $ 51,641

Noncash financing activities:

Issuance of common stock to settle commitment shares related to the ELOC program $ —  $ 915  $ 915

The following tables reflect the impact of these revisions on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 (dollars in thousands,
except per share amounts):

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other non-current assets $ 1,656  $ (265) $ 1,391

Total assets 38,251  (265) 37,986

Accrued liabilities 7,462  1,075  8,537

Total current liabilities 37,496  1,075  38,571

Additional paid-in capital 466,857  —  466,857

Accumulated deficit (502,102) (1,340) (503,442)

Total stockholders’ deficit (35,225) (1,340) (36,565)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 38,251  $ (265) $ 37,986

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 30,178  $ 265  $ 30,443

Loss from operations (105,407) (265) (105,672)

Other income (expense), net (184) (1,075) (1,259)

Total other expense, net (7,077) (1,075) (8,152)

Loss before provision for income taxes (112,484) (1,340) (113,824)

Net loss $ (115,373) $ (1,340) $ (116,713)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.73) $ (0.01) $ (0.74)

NOTE 19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit $ (502,102) $ (1,340) $ (503,442)

Net loss $ (115,373) $ (1,340) $ (116,713)

Equity Distribution Agreement

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (115,373) $ (1,340) $ (116,713)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Loss on change in fair value of ELOC program —  1,075  1,075

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other non-current assets (539) 265  (274)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (94,019) $ —  $ (94,019)

On April 9, 2024, the Company entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement (the “Equity Distribution Agreement”) with Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Barclays Capital Inc.,
Wedbush Securities Inc., Northland Securities, Inc. and Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. (each, a “Manager,” and, collectively, the “Managers”) with respect to an at-the-market
equity program under which the Company may offer and sell aggregate gross sale proceeds up to $150,000,000 of shares of its Class A Common Stock from time to time through
the Managers (the “ATM Offering”). Sales of Class A Common Stock, if any, under the Equity Distribution Agreement will be made at market prices by any method that is deemed to

[…]

consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

51/77

impact of these revisions on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 (dollars in thousands,
except gross sales price per share amounts):for their services in acting as agent in the sale of the Company's Class A Common Stock. The Company will reimburse
the Managers for certain specified expenses in connection with the execution of the Equity Distribution Agreement.

During April 2024, the Company sold 7,239,282 shares of our common stock under the Equity Distribution Agreement at an average price of $4.17 per share for $30.2 million of
gross proceeds. The commissions and offering costs borne by the Company were approximately $0.8 million. Following this issuance, the Company has a remaining capacity to
sell up to an additional $119.8 million of the Company's common stock under the Equity Distribution Agreement.

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other non-current assets $ 1,071  $ (64) $ 1,007

Total assets 63,841  (64) 63,777

Accrued liabilities 7,242  1,075  8,317

Total current liabilities 38,299  1,075  39,374

Additional paid-in capital 457,025  —  457,025

Accumulated deficit (471,422) (1,139) (472,561)

Total stockholders’ deficit (14,377) (1,139) (15,516)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 63,841  $ (64) $ 63,777

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 9,587  $ 64  $ 9,651

Loss from operations (27,008) (64) (27,072)

Other income (expense), net 116  (1,075) (959)

Total other expense, net (1,050) (1,075) (2,125)

Loss before provision for income taxes (28,058) (1,139) (29,197)

Net loss $ (28,922) $ (1,139) $ (30,061)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.15) $ —  $ (0.15)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Operations And Comprehensive Loss As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

General and administrative $ 22,952  $ 64  $ 23,016

Loss from operations (76,655) (64) (76,719)

Other income (expense), net (718) (1,075) (1,793)

Total other expense, net (6,433) (1,075) (7,508)

Loss before provision for income taxes (83,088) (1,139) (84,227)

Net loss $ (84,693) $ (1,139) $ (85,832)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.01) $ (0.60)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit $ (471,422) $ (1,139) $ (472,561)

Net loss $ (28,922) $ (1,139) $ (30,061)

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

52/77

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit $ (471,422) $ (1,139) $ (472,561)

Net loss $ (84,693) $ (1,139) $ (85,832)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows As Previously Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (84,693) $ (1,139) $ (85,832)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Loss on change in fair value of ELOC program —  1,075  1,075

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other non-current assets 46  64  110

Net cash used in operating activities $ (73,605) $ —  $ (73,605)

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. Operations

The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of SoundHound should be read together with our unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q ("Form 10-Q") and the audited consolidated financial